P
ire
lli
B
U
IS
2.
3

Selection and dimensioning criteria
Type PROTOLON (ST) PROTOLON (ST) …/3E Page 4/2
Type designation NTSCGEWÖU NTSCGEWÖU Page 4/3
Approvals/standards DIN VDE 0250, Part 813 DIN VDE 0250, Part 813 Page 4/4
MSHA P-189-4 MSHA P-189-4
Application
(refer also to DIN VDE 0298,
Part 3)
Page 4/6
Electrical
parameters
Rated voltage U0/U = 1.8/3 kV to 18/30 kV U0/U = 1.8/3 kV to 18/30 kV Pages 4/14
Maximum permissible operating
voltage in AC systems
U0/U = 2.1/3.6 kV to
20.8/36 kV
U0/U = 2.1/3.6 kV to
20.8/36 kV
to 4/17
Maximum permissible operating
voltage in DC systems
U0/U = 2.7/5.4 kV to 27/54 kV U0/U = 2.7/5.4 kV to
27/54 kV
AC test voltage 6 kV to 43 kV according to
DIN VDE 0250, Part 813
6 kV to 43 kV according to
DIN VDE 0250, Part 813
Current-carrying capacity According to
DIN VDE 0298, Part 4
According to
DIN VDE 0298, Part 4
Thermal
parameters
Ambient temperature
l Fully flexible operation
l Fixed installation
- 25 °C to + 60 °C
- 40 °C to + 80 °C
- 25 °C to + 60 °C
- 40 °C to + 80 °C
Pages 4/18
to 4/19
Maximum permissible water
temperature
+ 40 °C + 40 °C
Maximum permissible operating
temperature of the conductor
90 °C 90 °C
Short-circuit temperature of the
conductor
200 °C 200 °C
Mechanical
parameters
Tensile load Up to 15 N/mm² Up to 15 N/mm² Page 4/20
Torsional stresses ± 100 °/m ± 25 °/m Page 4/21
Minmum bending radii According to
DIN VDE 0298, Part 3
According to
DIN VDE 0298, Part 3
Page 4/22
Chemical